

No. 10-545

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

LAWRENCE GOLAN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
COALITION FOR COPYRIGHT PROTECTION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ERIC M. LIEBERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID B. GOLDSTEIN  
CHRISTOPHER J. KLATELL  
RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN, STANDARD,  
KRINSKY & LIEBERMAN, P.C.  
45 Broadway, Suite 1700  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 254-1111  
elieberman@rbskl.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SECTION 514 IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE AND TREATY POWER .....	6
A. The URAA Is Trade Legislation Enacted Under Congress' Foreign Commerce Clause Powers .....	6
B. Section 514 of the URAA, Which Implements Treaty Obligations, Is an Exercise of the Treaty Power .....	9
C. The URAA Is a Valid Exercise of Congress' Power to Regulate Commerce with Foreign Nations, Especially Where Congress Acts To Carry Out Foreign Commerce Obligations Created by a Treaty of the United States .....	14

II. THE URAA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	21
A. The URAA Does Not Raise First Amendment Concerns Unresolved in <i>Eldred</i> .....	21
B. To the Extent the First Amendment Requires Additional Balancing of the Government’s Interest in Enacting Section 514, the Court Must Defer to the Political Branches’ Identification of the Foreign Policy Interests of the United States .....	27
1. The Political Branches, Not the Judiciary, Determine the Nature and Extent of the Government’s “Interest” on Questions of Foreign Policy .....	27
C. Section 514 Expands the Incentives and Opportunity for Speech and Public Debate .....	32
Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Authors League of Am., Inc. v. Oman</i> , 790 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	16, 19
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	14, 15, 16
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	14
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	25
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	31
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	28
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	22, 30
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003) .....	26
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999) .....	28
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	24, 25
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	25
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	26
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	15, 17
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010) ....	9, 10, 28, 30
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	30
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	29
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	30
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) .....	14

<i>KISS Catalog v. Passport Int'l Products</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 823 (C.D. Cal. 2004), <i>vacated in part on reconsideration</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	20
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961) .....	29
<i>Luck's Music Library, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 407 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Luck's Music Library, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....	12, 13
<i>O'Connor v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 27 (1986) .....	29
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) .....	28
<i>Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	17
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984) .....	29

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	25
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	28
<i>The Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879) .....	15, 18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	8
<i>United States v. Martignon</i> , 492 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>United States v. Moghadam</i> , 175 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 17, 20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	26
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948) .....	9
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) .....	25

**Constitution, international agreements, statutes and regulations:**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8 .....	13
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	3, 14
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	17
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	3, 18
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	3, 10
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	12
Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, 33 I.L.M. 81 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886, as revised at Paris on July 24, 1971 and amended in 1979, S. Treaty Doc. No. 27, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	11
17 U.S.C. § 104A .....	3, 12
17 U.S.C. § 108 .....	32



17 U.S.C. § 109(a) .....	3
17 U.S.C. § 601 (1985) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2319A .....	20
19 U.S.C. § 2903 .....	8
19 U.S.C. § 3511(a) .....	7, 8
19 U.S.C. § 3511(d)(15) .....	7
Presidential Proclamation 6780, 60 Fed. Reg. 15,845, 15,846 (March 23, 1995) .....	11
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
134 Cong. Rec. S16939 (Oct. 20, 1988) .....	10
24 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1405 (Nov. 5, 1988) ...	10
H.R. Doc. No. 103-316 (1994) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 103-826(I) (1994) .....	8
L. Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> 191 (2d ed. 1996) .....	13
3 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 9A.07 .....	9, 10

4 <i>Nimmer</i> , § 18.06 .....	8, 10
S. Rep. No. 103-412 (1994) .....	7, 9
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) .....	12
